
Corrective Action Plan 

Date: August 24, 2011 
Client: LINN Energy 
Project: Turner B 87 Flowline Release 
Project Number: 253-2939-000 
Contaminants : Chlorides & Hydrocarbons 

1. Remove surface staining from overspray at the release point. 

2. Excavate primary pathway from the release point through the area of SP1 to where the 
drainage feature deepens until chlorides are less than 1,000 mg/kg (1-2'). Verify with 
laboratory analysis for Chlorides. 

3. This area is the deeper section of the drainage feature. Observed staining area is 6 to 
12 inches but is located at the depth of the feature is 6-7 feet. In order to preserve as 
much of the drainage feature it is proposed to irrigate this section after the completion of 
items 1,2, & 4. The open area at SP3 will be used to collect any surface water from 
irrigation. It should be noted that the samples collected at SP2 were based upon finding 
a sampling point that would represent a worse case basis for this section. The sampling 
site was directly up-gradient of an area of the drainage feature that had sloughed off 
creating a small blockage allowing liquids to pool in this area. The remainder of the 
feature has similar appearance to SP3. 

A small amount of surfactant with dissolved calcium sulfate will be used with freshwater 
as the irrigant. This should aid is removing the hydrocarbons and allowing the salts to 
migrate vertically from the soils in this section. Samples will be collected and analyzed 
for TPH and Chlorides to ensure that the first 1-2 foot interval of the section is properly 
treated. 

4. Excavate the primary pathway from a point near SP2 through surface staining past SP3 
(.5-1ft vertical). Verify with laboratory analysis for Chlorides. 

5. Backfill excavated areas to original grade maintaining the established drainage pathway. 
Place rip-rap material at the headway the deeper section of the drainage to minimize 
erosion control. 

6. Final closure report will be prepared and submitted once completed. 
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C A R D S IM A l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 23, 2011 

FRED HOLMES 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 

P. O. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND, TX 79708 

RE: TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/19/11 18:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnhalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|ilfjfPage T df»7#|| 



f f X ' C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 

FRED HOLMES 

P. 0. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND TX, 79708 

Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 08/19/2011 Sampling Date: 08/19/2011 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/23/2011 

TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 

253-2937-000 

EDDY CO. NM 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Aaron Berry 

Sample ID: SP 1 0-1" (H101766-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.20u 0.200 08/22/2011 ND 2.03 101 2.00 4.76 

Toluene* 0.991 0.200 08/22/2011 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.55 

Ethylbenzene* 2.90 0.200 08/22/2011 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 6.29 

Total Xylenes* 6.66 0.600 08/22/2011 ND 6.02 100 6.00 6.05 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 149% 70-130 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 293 100 08/23/2011 ND 194 97.1 200 5.39 

DRO >C10-C28 2700 100 08/23/2011 ND 180 90.0 200 1.89 

Surrogate l-Chlorooctane 119% 70-130 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 %> 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 7 
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v j j ^ J L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 

FRED HOLMES 

P. 0 . BOX 8469 

MIDLAND TX, 79708 

Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/19/2011 

08/23/2011 

TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 

253-2937-000 

EDDY CO. NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/19/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Aaron Berry 

Samp le I D : SP 2 0 - 1 ' ( H 1 0 1 7 6 6 - 0 6 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 6.17 0.500 08/22/2011 ND 2.03 101 2.00 4.76 

Toluene* 31.4 0.500 08/22/2011 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.55 

Ethylbenzene* 31.7 0.500 08/22/2011 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 6.29 

Total Xylenes* 56.4 1.50 08/22/2011 ND 6.02 100 6.00 6.05 

Surrogate 4-Bi omofluorobenzene (PIL 144 % 70-130 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 3680 100 08/23/2011 ND 194 97.1 200 5.39 

DRO >C10-C28 13400 100 08/23/2011 ND 180 90.0 200 1.89 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 135 % 70-130 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 112% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

||ij»Page 3 qf>7#g»| 



j" •(V'v C A R D I N A L 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 

FRED HOLMES 

P. O. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND TX, 79708 

Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 08/19/2011 Sampling Date: 08/19/2011 

Reported: 08/23/2011 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 

253-2937-000 

EDDY CO.NM 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Cool & Intact 

Aaron Berry 

Sample ID: SP 3 0-1' (H101766-11) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.053 0.050 08/22/2011 ND 2.03 101 2.00 4.76 

Toluene* 0.118 0.050 08/22/2011 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.55 

Ethylbenzene* 0.082 0.050 08/22/2011 ND 1.99 99.6 2.00 6.29 

Total Xylenes* 0.155 0.150 08/22/2011 ND 6.02 100 6.00 6.05 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluoi obenzene (PIL 707 % 70-130 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 12.0 10.0 08/23/2011 ND 194 97.1 200 5.39 

DRO >C10-C28 342 10.0 08/23/2011 ND 180 90.0 200 1.89 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 70-130 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 113% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to Tlie amount paid by client for analyses Ail claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identif ed above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

A 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 7 | 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusiye remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, rts subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Resuhs relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

ii 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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* 1 \ - C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 23, 2011 

FRED HOLMES 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 

P. 0. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND, TX 79708 

RE: TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/19/11 18:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnhalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

I'̂ r-' Page?jjpJ|8%V| 
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•J L a b o r a t o ri PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For. 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 
FRED HOLMES 
P. 0. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND TX, 79708 
Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/19/2011 

08/23/2011 

T U R N E R B 87 F L O W L I N E 

253-2937-000 

EDDY CO. NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/19/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Aaron Berry 

Sample ID: SP 1 0-1' (H101766-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

6800 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 1-2' (H101766-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

6700 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 2-3' (H101766-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

192 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 3-4' (H101766-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

240 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, snail be limited to tne amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identfed above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 
FRED HOLMES 
P. O. BOX 8469 
MIDLAND TX, 79708 
Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/19/2011 

08/23/2011 

TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 
253-2937-000 

EDDY CO. NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/19/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Aaron Berry 

Sample ID: SP 1 4-5' (H101766-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

144 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 2 0-1" (H101766-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit . Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3480 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 2 1-2' (H101766-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1380 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 2 2-3' (H101766-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 2 3-4' (H101766-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 432 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrrting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without hmitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, te subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Resufcs relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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T \ " ' ) C A R D I N A L 
»__,__>- L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 
FRED HOLMES 
P. 0. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND TX, 79708 
Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/19/2011 

08/23/2011 

TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 
253-2937-000 

EDDY CO. NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/19/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Aaron Berry 

Sample ID: SP 2 4-5' (H101766-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 3 0-1' (H101766-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3280 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 3 1-2' (H101766-12) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 256 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 3 2-3' (H101766-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 3 3-4' (H101766-14) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liabilrty and client's exclusrve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrrting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenbal damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, rts subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out ol or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idenufled above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|.s'^rga^^of<8jS] 



f T T n C Z / \ F _ D I INJ A L . 
i_j__c_J L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

ETECH Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. 
FRED HOLMES 
P. 0. BOX 8469 

MIDLAND TX, 79708 
Fax To: (432) 563-2213 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/19/2011 

08/23/2011 

TURNER B 87 FLOWLINE 
253-2937-000 

EDDY CO.NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/19/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Aaron Berry 

Sample ID: SP 3 4-5'(H101766-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

80.0 16.0 08/22/2011 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses Atl claims, including those for negligence and 

any otJier cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 8 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a . D O r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Def ini t ions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exelusrve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoe'er shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without lirrutadon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its suosidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples idenbfied above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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oRDINAL LABORATORIES 
101= East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240. 

(505) 393-2326,Fax-<S05) 393-2476 

CHAIN,OFrCUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEi*. 

Page / of 

Company Name: .Etech Env. &" Safety Soiufions. inc. -

Project Manager: FiesJ.Hoirnes 

Address: . j? CX Box8469 

City: Midland 

Phone #: 432-563-2200 

Project .^ 

Project Name: ~/ 0, 

StoterJX 

F m * l _ 432-563-2213 

Project Owner:' 

ProjecU^bat ion: 

Sampler Name: 

f&a wii-V 

Lab I.D. 

-i 
ZJA 

' ... . "S 

."'1. 
-it) 

Sample I.D. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Ji-. 

4. 

•7s. 

i> ; te C«ns«rt »3 Utt*.>V ati.J <•;.>•* V i 1 *e1i^m* fi;->-i:t3.i fa. »tw etwi'8t*lUM a Vrf»e!twM feasted iri cttfi it iCi .M.isri 5.*i^jl tne fcTii.uUl'S'w; ^Rsw^t Pi»tt l/y fh<* n#n f lof if<t* 

B PSt iitfyH)^n-"t* a«(^»f]> <iEh>~f t-at«i wttafcywvt-i. « t ^» tm fSpe^rw wstv.*ej n^t^iv* r i iwte &t ffi'iU-vj s«1 'fcc."**;',.* ts? C-(rU<rM *wihV, S5<ssjf* C*t.i^uv£i>* !l*a J*pjJtr'iKi'' 

ct zi< -e ia t i i i V liu? tv»<-c.f «f £<• * iu *^ I w*e tetter bv Cai i i iL ' i i y ; •"t&gsa 0? v.tt£'lfief stiff, ?l&>& y & i & i npfii i arsy tfii & . ^ e k - H ? ! ) ras^a^a oi strier-vf.?' 

Terms-.and C.o«rirti»n^. <fc1wij.il: w;U tut »tT«ugftii Mi»li itttiMcfiti ttfetfe ifiJti 

JO rfitjv iHtslU^ »f (IM* fair, 24%'pt.4 jwrum (film Um m<Q^#t dsski i>; 'uhok-a. 

^_ ftecefved By; 

Time- ^ " s / v 

Sampler Rehnciiiisiieci: 

RcHfnquishVd By: Oato: Rtf6|3ived By 

/ ) 

J6 -7 
Delivered By: (Circ le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus. - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact 

I Yes 
No 

CHECKED BY:-' 
/ (Initials;. 

Phone Result, i j Yes U Na JAdd'l Phono S: 
Fax.Result: 
REMARKS: ' 

U Yes Cl No IAdd'1 Fax ft 

( " f 

• t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please .fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 

I Page 7 of 8 | 



RDINAL LABORATORIES 
101-East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 Fax.(505) 393-2476 

1 CHAIN-dF-.CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEb, 

Page ,./- oi £f" 

Company Name:' Etech Env. & Safety Solutions, inc, 

Project Manager: Fred Hclmes 

Address: _ P.caSox 8<59_ _ _ 

City: -Midland State: TX' Zip:. 79708 

Phone if: 432-S63 ;2?00, 

Project ti: 

Project Namo: 

Project 'Location? 

Sampler Name: 

Fax #:, 432-563-2213 

Project Owner: 

Lab I.D: 

... 
. rlS. 

Sample I.D. 
§ U i 

af 
O < N

O
 

4 

.1 : 

i i _L 

JL L 

i 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. 

Company:'-

Attn:_ _ 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip:_ 

Phc-ne #: _ _ _ 

Fax #: 

MATRIX, 

i CE 
! UU 

'St 

, V . 

o : o; 
: D ' l 

Q. M ! o 

PRESERV 

Si. 
— lu 

.SAMPLING 

DATE I TIME 

t-
t; i )'? , 

J-
JL. 

i'L 
J. 

t*t.^ff . f t f* tmr>, *rvV C^Stf*..* St ' o t . n ^ P U i f i f 

t 'An'ite <ti.tUh.wt tinvn -̂tf l a 3?y s'i.ern n-rir-*) wssifw- &ss«<3 *ft ee«ii i t; to!, he iitv&sd iAa pjTWRini fr&a by Sin; eS>e?K (<tf trte 
"tsr £s.,iw wtta^mot -si.^! trf! iJei>)nc>i w**vc<J ufttos math* ih w4K,-*ig ar>d leinwd, Cssflifaf witr&A JO U.iŷ  a?<ef i!oinpit;'j«r ot me s 

T«(T>vs ar«( Conditiofjs; tjjtwt'st wli tf« ch.irqeil &n alf «cxa>u!ite more • 
ID tjays #asJ skm &t tr:i.» raia at pet annum imm «*e cx^ita! date o 

Sampler Relinquished: 

Reiinquisried BY: Beceived By: 
7". 

Tlmo: 

Del ivered Bv: (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler • UPS - Bus - Other: 
-rt' 

^emp 

. -r .St 
Sample Condittop. j CHECKED BYT 
Cop! Iqtact i . | (Initials) 

TJ No'-fl 'Wo - i t > f A 

Phone Result:. 
O Yes O No lAdd'l Fax tt: 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal,cannot accept verba! changes. Please fax.written changes to 575-3^3-2476:--'* 


